total number of hours and days required by the State for full per pupil funding. Because

of the nature of their assignment, counselors will not be assigned preparation periods.

Included within teacher/student contact time, teachers will be scheduled for no less

than two hundred seventy-five (275) minutes of preparation per week with a minimum

of thirty (30) minutes per day. Teachers may, unless otherwise directed by the

administrator, use for preparation all time during which their entire classes are

receiving instruction from various teaching specialists.